BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Betty Boyd      :
       :
 v.      :  F-2017-2595578
       :
PECO Energy Company    :
INITIAL DECISION SUSTAINING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

plans with the Commission.  Pursuant to Act 129, electric distribution companies are required to
furnish smart meter technology as follows: (i) upon request from a customer that agrees to pay
the cost of the smart meter at the time of the request; (ii) in new building construction; (iii) in
accordance with a depreciation schedule not to exceed 15 years.  66 Pa.C.S. §2807(f)(2).  It was
the intent of the General Assembly to require all covered Electric Distribution Companies to
deploy smart meters system-wide when it included a requirement for smart meter deployment in
accordance with a depreciation schedule not to exceed 15 years.  Smart Meter Procurement and
Implementation Order, Docket No. M-2009-2092655.
 The Respondent filed a smart meter procurement and installation plan with the
Commission.  By order entered May 6, 2010, at M-2009-2123944, the Commission approved the
Respondent’s smart meter procurement and installation plan.  The Respondent is complying with
the Commission’s directives by seeking to install a smart meter at the Complainants’ residence.
 7
The Commission has addressed complaints opposing smart meter installation and
charges in numerous prior decisions.  In her Initial Decision in Negley v. Metropolitan Edison
Company, Docket No. C-2010-2205305 (Initial Decision issued January 3, 2011),
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Susan D. Colwell dismissed a complaint opposing installation
of smart meters for legal insufficiency.  ALJ Colwell concluded that Act 129 of 2008 authorized
the installation of smart meters by EDCs.  ALJ Colwell held that the Commission’s orders
approving the EDC’s smart meter plans did not exempt any customers from the smart meter
plans.  In addition, she held that Act 129 of 2008 did not empower the Commission to allow
customers to opt out of having smart meters installed at their residences.  By Commission final
order entered March 3, 2011, ALJ Colwell’s Initial Decision became final without further
Commission action.
In Lutherschmidt v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-2010-2200353
(Initial Decision issued January 31, 2011), ALJ Wayne L. Weismandel dismissed a complaint
opposing installation of smart meters for legal insufficiency, adopting ALJ Colwell’s reasoning.
By Commission final order entered March 25, 2011, ALJ Weismandel’s Initial Decision became
final without further Commission action.  The Commission has continued to uphold installation
of smart meters and imposition of smart meter charges on customers’ bills by dismissing
complaints opposing installation of smart meters and imposition of smart meter charges on the
basis of legal insufficiency.  Corbett v. Pennsylvania Power Company, Docket No. C-2011-
2219898 (Order entered May 27, 2011); Jones v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No.
C-2011-2224380 (Order entered June 28, 2011); Griffin v. Metropolitan Edison Company,
Docket No. C-2012-2300172 (Order entered July 31, 2012); Brake v. West Penn Power
Company, Docket No. C-2013-2367308 (Order entered November 14, 2013); Drake v.
Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. C-2014-2413771 (Order entered June 12, 2014);
Efaw v West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-2014-2413744 (Order entered
June 12, 2014).
The Commission’s decisions cited above are controlling on the outcome of this
case.  Because Act 129 of 2008 and the Commission’s orders authorize PECO to develop and